
PUBLIC DOCUMENT. No. 29.

FOUETH ANNUAL EEPOET

COIs^TROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS.

Febeuary, 1891.

BOSTON :

WEIGHT & POTTER PRINTING CO., STATE PRINTERS,

18 Post Office Square.

1891.





Secretary's Departmext, Bostox, Feb. 3, 1891.

Hon. Willia:m E. Baerett,

Sjjeake?- of the Rouse of Bepresentatives.

Sir : — In compliance with section 7, chapter 440, Acts of

1889, I have the honor to transmit to the General Court the

Fourth Annual Report of the Controller of County Accounts.

Eespectfully,

WM. M. OLIX,

Secretary of the Commonwealth.





Office of the Controller of the Accounts of County Officers,

Officers of Inferior Courts and Trjal Justices,

No. 9 Park Street, Boston, Feb. 1, 1891.

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives.

In compliance with law, I have the honor to submit

my fourth annual report. Many recommendations made
last year were favorably considered by the Legislature,

and several acts were passed which will, I believe, result

in an improved service to the counties.

I renew a few suggestions of legislation which seem to

me important. For three years attention has been called

to the fact that the police court ofWilliamstown, a court

not having a clerk appointed by the Governor, has exer-

cised the jurisdiction of naturalizing aliens. By the return

for the year 1890, it appears this practice still continues.

I believe that the justice of said court has appointed a clerk

under the provisions of section 6 of chapter 154 of the

Public Statutes ; and Attorney-General Waterman gave an

opinion that, "when such clerk has been appointed and

sworn, and while he is by the justice continued in his office

as clerk, such court becomes, under the act of Congress of

April 14, 1802, a court of record having common law juris-

diction, and having a seal and clerk; and has power to

receive declarations of aliens, and, on application, to admit

them to become citizens ; but without such clerk they have
not the power." This seems to be the doctrine laid down
in ex parte Gladhill, 8 Met. But this doctrine is not

accepted by the inferior courts of the State generally, no
other one than above referred to attempting to naturalize



6 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

aliens. By this decision it seems a court may or may not

naturalize aliens, according to the discretion of the justice

as to appointing a clerk.

The police court of Williamstown is a court which by

law is not required to have a clerk. The United States

Statutes provide that a court shall have a seal and a clerk,

to authorize it to exercise this jurisdiction. The supreme

court of Maine and the United States district court for the

district of Maine, have decided that courts established pre-

cisely as our police, district and municipal courts are, have

no power to naturalize. In view of these decisions, I sub-

mit, with great deference, that the question may well be

re-examined by the General Court.

1. There are four district courts in Worcester County,

not having clerks. If they can naturalize aliens, it would

be a public convenience for them to do so. Moreover, if

they have the right, then the central district court of

Worcester has not the right to naturalize any person resid-

ing within the territorial jurisdiction of those four courts.

2. Special justices of inferior courts do not in all cases

state upon the record, or cause to be stated, the fact which

alone gives them jurisdiction to sit in a case, or hold an

inquest. I find vouchers for large sums paid by counties

to special justices for holding inquests, where there is not

the slightest information on the record as to why the stand-

ing justices did not perform this dut}' as a part of their

ordinary work. The supreme court has, in 151 Mass.,

decided this question.

3. Forbid county officers from selling goods or supplies

to the county, or to any county institution, or from being

interested in any county contract or work.

4. The act* of 1890, requiring public officers to deposit

public funds as trustees, has not been fully complied with.

Large sums are turned over to treasurers on the personal

checks of the official. The law needs a penalty to it. All

clerks of the higher and lower courts are subject to removal

for cause by the justices of the supreme judicial court. If

the non-compliance with this law relating to trust funds

were made a specific cause for summary removal, the

remedy would be effectual.



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 7

5. I recommend a like penalty for not complying with

the law relating to returns by public officers to this office.

Officers are now allowed fifteen days to do this work, and

I am allowed the same time in which to examine and com-

pile the returns and make the annual report. Many of the

officers in the largest counties make their returns on the

first day after they become due. There is no excuse for

any officer, except shiftlessness. Why should not public

officers obey the law ?

6. I recommend that, when an officer resigns his office,

he shall not be paid the final installment of his salary until

he shows the treasurer of his county a statement, from the

proper source, that all returns are made to the date of

resignation.

7. And where an officer dies or absconds, let a law be

passed that the successor to the office be required to make
the returns so far as they can be made from the books and

ffies of the office. Of course the new officer should be

required only to swear to the accuracy of such returns as

made from the books and files.

8. These suggestions are made in view of the defalca-

tion of the late clerk of the police court of Brockton, Charles

W. Robinson. The law of last year made it a misdemeanor

for a clerk to omit, for ten successive days, to write up his

cash book. My deputy visited Robinson late in March,

1890. The absconding took place in October. It was
found that not a word or figure had been written in the cash

book since about the time of the examination in March.

The judicial records of the court were also wanting in com-

pleteness. The superior court was about to sit in Plym-

outh County, and the justice of the police court of Brock-

ton, with the aid of a clerk -pro tem,^ had to make up the

appeals and grand jury cases as best they could. Justices

of the inferior courts may well require their clerks to hand
up for frequent inspection both the financial and judicial

records of their courts
;

and, when they find their clerk

running a bucket shop, as Robinson did, his resignation

should be promptly demanded.

The importance of frequent accounting, as required by
the law of List year, is illustrated by this Brockton case.



8 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

If the officials of that city had obliged him to make the

quarterly payments, according to law, he could not have

got away with much of the city's funds. I am glad to say

I believe the loss to Brockton will not be very large. The
amount due the county, after the best examination I am
able to make, was about $805, and this is fully covered by

a bond. The amount due was for fines accruing to the

county, less fees advanced to witnesses, after July 1, 1890.

The fees due the county October 1 were not paid. Those

due on or before July 10, for the quarter ending June 30,

were not paid till September.

Whether more energetic action on the part of the treas-

urer of the county would have produced better results, is

not for me to say. I do say, however, that the statute pro-

vision requiring the treasurer of a county to notify the dis-

trict attorney when an officer is derelict for ten days in

payment of funds due the county, is not a very efficient

remedy, for obvious reasons. I am not sure it would not

be better to require the treasurer to notify the sureties on

the bond of the derelict officer. I ought to say that the

Brockton clerk gave this office a great deal of trouble.

His accounts always bore the impress of much tinkering,

and in one case he confessed in writing that his annual

return " was rotten." I then caused him to make a

detailed statement of the balance in his hands ; and, after

receiving that statement, caused thorough examination of

his vouchers to be made, when, in order to pass that exam-

ination, he presented to my deputy a forged receipt for

something over a thousand dollars. This receipt was on

the regular printed blank of the treasurer of Brockton, and

was not detected till after the absconding of the clerk.

Inquiry was early made of the then Justice Sumner of that

court, of the city clerk, and of other leading citizens of

Brockton, all of whom spoke in highest terms of Robin-

son, and did not think his removal should be asked for.

They deemed him careless and negligent, but not dishonest.

Under all circumstances, I did not think I ought to take

the initiative for his removal. I now think I made an error

in not exposing him as soon as he was found in a bucket

shop. After his absconding he was summarily removed



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 9

by the justices of the supreme judicial court, on petition

of the judge of the police court of Brockton.

In examining the files of the court, it was found that

Robinson had done what is said to have been done by

a former clerk of the municipal court of Boston for crimi-

nal business ; to wit, had entered cases as ''committed,"

when in fact the defendants in such cases had paid fines

and costs. The presence or absence, in the files, of a

mittimus, ordinarily determines whether a defendant has

been committed. To make it sure, I recommend that, in

all cases where a party is committed to any penal institu-

tion whatever, the officer in charge for the time being be

required to receipt upon the original mittimus for the pris-

oner named therein. Then there would have to be collu-

sion between the clerk or magistrate, and the committing

officer, and the officer in charge of the prison, before this

particular scheme of robbery could be made operative. A
suggestion was made last year that a separate receipt be

required ; but this would be multiplying papers, which

would be liable to be lost or mislaid, and would be consid-

ered burdensome. I learn that the practice exists in some

courts for the committing officer to make a copy of the

mittimus, and leave the original with the clerk. It seems

to me this practice is both illegal and dangerous. If the

prisoner, in the hands of an officer with no precept except

a copy attested by himself, should escape, it would hardly

be an "escape" in law; and, if the officer should be

killed, it would hardly be murder.

Bonds.

As the money now received by clerks and justices of

inferior courts is mainly payable to cities and towns, and
not to counties, it is important to inquire whether the

bonds, as now conditioned, are broad enough to cover all

contingencies.

Examination of Bonds.

Chapter 32 of the Acts of 1885 provides for the exami-

nation annually of all official bonds which are in the

custody of the Treasurer and Receiver-General ; but I do



10 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

not find any law requiring any examination of the official

bonds which are in the custody of county treasurers. As
these are far more numerous than any other official bonds,

it would seem important that they should be carefully

examined at least once a year. Clerks of courts, clerks of

the inferior courts, justices of such courts not having

clerks, trial justices, registers of deeds, and it may be

other officials, deposit their bonds with county treasurers.

I recommend that these bonds be examined by some proper

authority at least once each year.

Criminal Costs.

The legislation of 1890, on the subject of criminal costs,

has been in practical operation only about four months,

and therefore has not been fully tested. Before discussing

chapter 410 of that year, which related mainly to fees and

expenses in what are known as the inferior courts and

before trial justices, I desire to call attention to the work
done by these courts,— to their scope and their limitations.

So much of the territory of the several counties has been

assigned to police, district and municipal courts, that the

policy of the Commonwealth must be deemed to be settled.

The counties of Berkshire, Hampden, Hampshire, Plym-

outh, Bristol and Barnstable, are substantially all divided

into police and district courts. There are two or three trial

justices in Berkshire, and one in Hampden. Worcester,

Middlesex and Essex are very largely divided into police

and district courts, Middlesex having but two or three trial

justices. Norfolk has but two inferior courts, while all the

municipal courts are in Suffolk. Franklin and the Island

counties are the only ones where an inferior court has not

been established.

Why there is all this variety of titles to courts which

have almost precisely the same jurisdiction, is not very

clear. To a stranger the system would seem complex,

whereas it is very simple. It will puzzle any one to tell

why Worcester and Salem have district courts, while

Springfield, Fitchburg and Lowell, and all the cities in

Essex except Salem, have police courts, leaving Boston

exclusively to maintain municipal courts. At the next



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 11

breaking up of the present system, it segms to me only one

title to the inferior courts should be established.

Arrests in 1889.

These were 83,116 in number, an increase over the year

1888 of 6,879. The number of prosecutions begun in

1889 was 88,430. If we assume our population in that

year to be 2,200,000, then one in every 26 of our popula-

tion was arrested for some offence. I use the statistics of

1889, because the census and prison commissioners' report

for 1890 are not yet available.*

Arrests^ where made.

Of the 83,116 arrests in 1889, there were 72,184 in cities

and towns of more than 10,000 inhabitants, and only 10,932

in all the other 320 towns. We had, in 1889, 26 cities and

5 towns having more than 10,000 inhabitants, and 32 towns

having each more than 5,000. I think it safe to say that,

in towns of less than 5,000 inhabitants, not over 5,000

arrests were made that year.

Arraignments.

Of the 88,430 prosecutions begun in 1889, 83,562 were

in the inferior courts, i. e., in police, district and munici-

pal courts, and before trial justices, while only 4,868 were
in the superior court.

The arraignments in that court were . . . 3,391

Indictments, 1,596

" bills," . . . . • 338

Pleas of guilty, . . 1,901

Jury trials, 1,412

Verdicts of guilty, 862

Disagreements of juries, 86

Quashed or nol prossed, 687

Placed on file, 1,092

Sentenced, 2,227

The sentences in the inferior courts for the same time

were 66,703, or 30 times as many as in the superior court.

The fines and costs paid in the inferior courts were $308,-

260.03 ; in the superior court were $47,838.03.

* Arrests in 1890,

Population in 1890,

80,844

2,238,943



12 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

Of course, in th^ superior court, sentences are more gen-

erally to imprisonment than in the lower courts ; but still

it is apparent that the vast bulk of criminal business in this

State is done in the inferior courts. How to make these

the most efficient, and at a cost the nearest to the minimum
** which can be reached without detracting from the charac-

ter of our institutions," is the problem to be solved.

Without repeating or going into the details of criminal

costs, which may be found at some length in my second

and third reports, I will say that, after examining vouchers

in the courts and in the county treasuries for three years, I

was satisfied that the fee system, as a basis of compensation

of officers for serving criminal process, was the real cause

of what Governor Butler called the " enormous and increas-

ing expenses attending the administration of the criminal

law of this State." I was equally well satisfied that, so

long as that system continued, the courts would be crowded

with what Governor Andrew called "prosecutions of no

public utility," to be increased annually by what that great

magistrate called the " creation of new and artificial

offences," until there should be full justification for the

remark that, "to people out of the State, who look to the

number only of our criminals, it would almost appear that

criminal ofl?ences with us are a State industry."

With these facts in view, the bill which became chapter

440 of the laws of 1890 was recommended to the Legisla-

ture. Its avowed object was to cut off' all fees of officers

who received a salary or regular per diem pay ; to abolish

costs, as such, and require fines to be large enough to

make a suitable pecuniary penalty for an offence ; and to

cast upon towns and cities the burden of supporting their

own police, giving to them, in return for this burden, such

fines and forfeitures as should accrue in the inferior courts.

Chapter 440 is broad and sweeping, and yet it contains

nothing new nor revolutionary. For a century the main

principle of the act has been upon the Statute book.

The burden of the expense of criminal prosecutions has

been gradually shifting from the State to the counties, from

the counties to the towns and cities, till now such towns

and cities are compelled to pay a large portion of the



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— Xo. 29. 13

expense of minor criminal offences committed within their

borders. This is the condition of things repeatedly recom-

mended by Governor Banks and Governor Andrew, from

whose messages to the Legislatm'es I extract the follow-

ing :

—

"It is apparent that we should either admit a great

increase of crime, or re-organize our S3^stem of criminal

costs. The difference in expense is immaterial, compared

with the injury inflicted upon the name of the State.

These numerous arrests are regarded elsewhere as evi-

dence of the failure of our system of civilization. The
remedy for both the moral and the financial evil is to place

the responsibility w^here the crime is found, whether actual

or factitious. Ignorance promotes crime ; and, when towns

and counties find themselves charged with its consequences,

they will seek a remedy. Education, police supervision,

friendly advice, reformatory associations and pulpit instruc-

tion, will be resorted to for the removal of an evil which

is too lightly regarded where communities do not feel

that they are responsible for it." This by Governor

Banks.

Said Governor Andrew :
" The payment of trial justices

by salary, requiring all their fees to be paid into the public

treasury ; the bringing the subject home more to the people,

by charging the costs of prosecuting minor offences upon

the towns instead of the counties, and practising greater

care in the creation of new and artificial ofiences, some-

what abundant in modern legislation, would all tend to

diminish costs by limiting prosecutions."

Chapter 440 has reorganized our system of criminal costs.

Those costs are now distributed as follows : the State

pays the salaries of the justices of the higher courts, of the

Attorney-General, of the district attorneys and of the dis-

trict police. The counties pay all salaries of judges and

clerks of the inferior courts, of clerks of courts, of trial

justices when not paid by fees collected of defendants, of

jurors and officers in the higher courts, the incidental

expenses of all courts and of trial justices, and all witness

fees. The towns and cities, within the jurisdiction of any
inferior court, now pay all the fees and expenses of officers



14 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

in all criminal prosecutions in those courts, and receive all

fines and forfeitures imposed and paid in those courts.

Heretofore, towns and cities have been charged only with

the expense of enforcing their own by-laws and ordinances,

of fire inquests, and substantially the expense in trials of

juvenile offenders. In 1890 the State took another long

step in advance, to suit the changes made necessary by our

growth and increase in criminal business. We have seen

where that business is mainly done, and yet, until last year,

the inferior courts were enjoined by the statutes to conform

their proceedings to those of trial justices, so far as practi-

cable. There has been no real change in the practice of

trial justices for a hundred years. Truly we have out-

grown that system. The constable with his warrant and

his fee was adapted to the wants of the people in the eight-

eenth century. At that time few arrests were made with-

out warrants ; now, nine men out of ten brought into our

criminal courts are brougrht without warrants. The law is

SO, and has to be so. The new index to the Statutes con-

tains nearly a page of titles to offences for the committing

of either of which a person may be arrested at sight.

The protection of the citizen is in the obligation of the offi-

cer to forthwith take the person arrested to some court or

magistrate, where complaint must be made.

The machinery for doing this vast court business has

been increased and improved in due proportion. The cities

and large towns now have their salaried police force, with

all the modern improvements, from the city marshal to the

patrol w^agon, the prison van and the steamboat, for trans-

porting the prisoners to and from the courts and penal

institutions.

With this right and necessity to arrest without warrants,

comes the obvious necessity of vesting in the police the

right or rather the habit of summoning such witnesses,

and as many, as they please, to substantiate the charges

made against those brought into court. With this discre-

tion lodged in the police, there is every incentive to an

excess of zeal. I intend no general impeachment of the

peace officers of the Commonwealth. What I do assert is,

that, while human nature remains to man, great wrongs



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMEXT— Xo. 29. 15

and abuses will creep into a system that tolerates fees as a

basis for compensation for services.

Promotion from the reserve to the regular force ; com-

fort of the old officer worn out in the service, through the

police fund made up of witness fees ; the reappointment of

the chief depending upon the earnings of the depart-

ment ;
" the receipt of the lock-up fee as part of the salary

or income of the city marshal,— these are some of the

evils of the fee system, which, in my judgment, greatly

tend to stimulate arrests, to multiply frivolous and arti-

ficial " complaints, to fill lock-ups, and to crowd court

rooms with superfluous and supernumerary witnesses, the

unnecessary expense of all which heretofore has been paid

by defendants or b}^ the counties.

It is claimed for chapter 440 that a remedy has been

found for these evils just enumerated. Frivolous com-

plaints may still be brought, but, in case they fail, towns

and cities must pay all the expenses of the officers' ser-

vices. This will lead to careful examination before prose-

cutions are instituted. Every officer fit to hold a place on

a police force, knows that, to prevail, the charge must be

proved beyond a reasonable doubt. The town or city

counsel will now be consulted before the town constable,

and, unless there be di primafacie case, no complaint will

be made. Cities and towns will be compelled to pay their

police a reasonable compensation, or else the fees as now
prescribed by law. If local officers are derelict, deputy

sheriffs, district police and constables from other munici-

palities may be called in, and the fees and expenses of

these outside officers must be paid by the towns and cities

whose officers are remiss. And behind all is the grand

jury, to be resorted to as occasion may require. .

Results of the New Law.

So far as results are now apparent, I believe the new
law is working well. It was to be expected that an act so

sweeping would develop weak spots, and require amend-
ment and modification. A system that has stood a hun-

dred years cannot be changed without some friction and
some opposition.



16 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

Reduction of Criminal Business.

Something has caused a reduction in criminal business

in the various courts. The following table will speak for

itself:—

Number Number
Jail or House of Correction, Location. of Prisoners, of Prisoners,

1890. 1891.

257 207
C7 36

543 430
111 148
568 537
49 33
170 156
144 155

77

152 91

27 35
313 226
177 161

9 12

95 94
17 17

66 50
226 210
216 172

Boston (Deer Island), 1,144 922

4,451 3,769

The per cent, of decrease in the year 1891 is lo^. By
this it appears that, on Jan. 1, 1891, our county prisons

contained 682 inmates less than on Jan. 1, 1890, a falling

off of 15 per cent. The number of commitments fo

drunkenness in the prison year 1889 was more than 75 pe

cent, of the whole number of commitments, as stated i

'

the prison commissioners' report for that year. The com
missioners add : "In view of these facts, it may be well to

consider if it is not possible to dispose of many cases of

drunkenness in some other manner than is now permitted

by law. Nearly all of the commitments for drunkenness

are for non-payment of fines and costs ; and it does not

seem to be a wise policy to support a man for a month, in

the attempt to enforce the payment of a fine of five dollars."



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 17

The new law clearly operates in the direction pointed out

by the commissioners. The penalty for first offense of

drunkenness, under the new law, is substantially five

dollars throughout the State. It proves to be a sort of

golden mean. More men pay than under the old regime,

and the counties support less, and the bread-winner is at

large and at work for his family.

Few^er Appeals.

It is also found that appeals to the superior court are less

in number, since Oct. 1, 1890, than for the corresponding

time in 1889. The sittings of that court for criminal busi-

ness are not held, in some of the counties, at a time

to afford much of an index. The following table is

official :
—

Appeals, January sitting, Berkshire, 1890, 40. In 1891, 26.

Appeals, January sitting, Essex, 1890, 66. In 1891, 64.

ApjDeals, January sitting, Worcester, 1890, 56. In 1891, 43.

Appeals, February sitting, Bristol, 1890, 19. In 1891, 9.

Appeals, February sitting, Middlesex, 1890, 140. In 1891, 110.

Appeals, December sitting, Norfolk, 1890, 22. In 1891, 14.

Appeals, December sitting, Hampden, 1889, 20. In 1890, 7.

Appeals, December sitting, Hampshire, 1889, 7. In 1890, 12.

Appeals, November, December, Januar^^ sitting, Suffolk, 1889

and 1890, 301 ; in 1890 and 1891, 243.

Total, 1890, 671 ; 1891, 528, — a reduction of 21 per cent.

Costs as Such.

I believe the provision of the law requiring a pecuniary

penalty, to be imposed as a lump sum, and not in the shape

of fine and costs, is generall}^ satisfactory. It has tended

toward an equalization of sentences. Perhaps nothing

better proves the intention of the statutes to do exact justice

to defendants than the law requiring the apportionment of

a witness fee of fifty cents where a witness testifies in two

cases on the same day. The supreme court has decided

that a defendant cannot be held to pay fees to witnesses

summoned to testify exclusively upon counts upon which
the jm-y disagreed. (Com. vs. Ewers, 4 Gray 21.)

Criminal business has so increased, and the methods of

its despatch have so changed, that it was absolutely impos-



18 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

sible to execute the benign intention of the law. Last year

I gave many illustrations of the inequality of punishment

by the imposition of costs. A single case now must suffice.

An attempt is made to prove a dwelling-house on a street a

common nuisance. The zealous officer will summon the

neighborhood, in the hope to find some witness who will

swear that he has seen drunken, noisy, people go in or come
out of the given tenement. These witnesses must all be

paid. The court should say what ones the defendant must

pay, in case he is convicted. Nothing can be more annoy-

ing than for the district attorney, the clerk of the court and

the sheriff', who have all been concerned in figuring up the

costs, to find they have assessed a dollar or a cent too much
upon some miserable defendant whose wife has scraped

together the money to pay with.

The Law as to Costs.

Costs are said to be the creature of the statute. It is the

law of England. No costs are payable after trial to or by

the prosecutor or defendant, unless by virtue of some act of

parliament. (2 Hallock on Costs, 557.) The law of

Massachusetts is not so clear and specific. Perhaps half

the statutes imposing a pecuniary penalty also provide that

costs shall or may be taxed to defendants. The other half

of the statutes are silent as to costs. The practice has

been, in all courts, where a fine has been imposed, to add

costs in the discretion of the court or magistrate. Penal

statutes being of strict construction, the practice of adding

costs where the law prescribes none, and, by so doing,

increasing the real penalty ten-fold, it may be, is not wholly

satisfactory. It is not easy to see why the payment of costs

is incidental to a judgment for "a fine, any more than to a

judgment for imprisonment. If a court or magistrate

should order a defendant to be imprisoned, and also to pay

costs, in the absence of a law specifically authorizing such

a judgment, it would probably attract attention. The
practice appears to rest on the decision in Harris vs. Com-
monwealth, 23 Pick. 280, where Chief Justice Shaw said :

"The Revised Statutes imply that a person, sentenced to

pay a fine, may be committed by providing for his dis-



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 19

charge if the fine and costs are not paid, and he is not able

to pay them. We consider, therefore, that, for a conviction

under the 47th chapter of the Revised Statutes, one may
be sentenced to pay a fine and costs, and stand committed

till the sentence be performed." The chapter referred to

imposed fines, but was silent as to costs. This doctrine

was affirmed in Wilde vs. Commonwealth, 2 Met. 411,

where the same judge used these words :
" If costs are not

authorized in terms, they are by necessary implication from

the various statutes directing how and by whom a prisoner

may be discharged from jail, who stands imprisoned for the

non-payment of fines and costs only." Whatever the

authority, the practice operated in many cases with very

great hardship. The amount of costs very often deter-

mined the length of imprisonment of a defendant. If fines

and costs did not exceed $10, the imprisonment for non-

payment was thirty days ; if fine and costs did not exceed

$20, the imprisonment was forty days ; while, if they

exceed $20, the imprisonment may be for ninety days. In

one case, one cent ma}^ add ten days, in the other fifty

days, to a confinement. (P. S., ch. 222, §§ 15, 16, 17.)

Therefore, a careful adjustment of costs would seem to be

required by the court or magistrate. It seems, as matter

of law, the costs form no part of the punishment, and are

only compensation to somebody for services. In the case

of Com. vs. Burns, 14 Gray 35, the court used these words :

" Its purpose (the law) was to make the-amount of the fine

and the extent of the term of imprisonment the standard

by which the jurisdiction of magistrates was to be measured

and fixed. These constitute the main and essential features

of punishment for minor offences, by which the nature and

degree of aggravation of the crime is marked and distin-

guished."

The law as it was construed here, prior to 1890, did not

differ much from the old law of England, which permitted

a greater fine than was proportionate to the offence, merely

to indemnify the prosecutor for his expenses by giving him
one-third of the fine. (2 Hallock on Costs, 558.) This

practice was at length overruled by Ryder, C. J., in these

memorable words :
" We desire to have it understood that,

whatever may have been done heretofore, the court will



20 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

not, for the time to come, set a larger fine in an}^ case of

conviction upon an indictment than the nature of the case

requires, although the accused shall refuse to go before the

master." (2 Hallock, supra.

^

There arose a practice in England, after that decision,

of imposing " common costs," a sum not made up of hair-

splitting, or apportionment of witness fees. Substantially

that is what is done by chapter 440 of last year. The court

or magistrate now is bound to consider what have been the

reasonable expenses of conviction, and may impose such

part thereof as he pleases, but in open court, and in one

sum. Upon this subject of imposing costs, where the

statute does not provide an}^ I cannot refrain from quoting

an opinion by the supreme court of the United States,

reported in the appendix to Vol. 131, U. S. Reports, clxix.

Mr. Justice Strong gives the opinion thus : Costs in crim-

inal proceedings are a creature of the statute, and a court

has no power to award them unless some statute has con-

ferred it. By the common law, the public pa}^ no costs.

In England the King does not, and the State stands in

place of the King."

It seems to me this decision is entitled to great considera-

tion, and wdll remove any charge of temerity from one

who, with the greatest deference, suggests that we need a

crimes act in this State ; a bringing forward and codifica-

tion of all our penal statutes, so that it shall be specifically

known whether costs or expenses are to be charged to a

defendant, and not allow this great power of imposing

costs or expenses to rest as it now does, upon a mere

"implication." Some of the penalties of the law seem

inconsistent, if not absurd. I can mention only a few. It

is a misdemeanor to " fish " in a great pond where fishes

are artificially cultivated ; but in the case of smelts it is no

offence to fish, and the penalty is adjusted according to the

number of smelts found in possession of the fisherman.

A man may take three pecks of oysters w^ith impunity, but

not a bushel. For selling liquor, an inferior court may

impose a fine of $500 ; but for keeping a liquor nuisance

six months, and selling every day, such court can impose

a fine of not exceeding $100.



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 21

Here as well as anywhere I may call attention to what

was probably an oversight in drawing chapter 293 of the

Acts of 1887. The first section gave inferior courts con-

current jurisdiction with the superior court of certain grave

crimes, but did not add power to punish as the superior

court can. This act was before the supreme judicial court

in the case of Com. ts. O'Donnell, 150 Mass. 502, where

the court refers to the fact that police courts are limited in

their power to impose punishment for aggravated assaults.

If these courts have concurrent jurisdiction over these

assaults, why should they not have full power to punish,

and avoid the necessity of binding over a defendant, when,

for instance, he pleads guilty, and desires to enter at once

upon his term of imprisonment, if he is to have one?

Fines to Cities and Towns.

My information is that the feature of the law which

gives to cities and towns, where the offences were com-

mitted, the fines imposed and paid in the inferior courts, is

working satisfactorily. They receive these fines in con-

sideration of the burden cast upon them to pay the fees

and expenses of the officers in prosecuting complaints.

Taking whole counties together, it was found by many
experts in the administration of criminal law that the fines,

paid over to the counties, did not materially differ from the

amounts paid back by the counties, to pay the fees and

expenses of officers in cases where defendants did not pay
fines and costs. M}^ views are not changed as to the cor-

rectness of that theory. It is too early for accurate results

in this behalf. I am officially informed that, in many cases,

the towns or cities received as much money as under the

old practice. The avowed object of the law was not to

reduce the penalties for crime, except where justice

required it.

Some artificial charges that were susceptible to gross

abuse, and in some cases to shameless outrages, were cut

off. But it still remains in the discretion of judges to pro-

nounce such sentence as is suited to the offence committed.

Some fees that were no credit to any system of jurispru-

dence have been plucked up by the roots, and a basis of



22 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

punishment established, which I believe will stand the test

of time and experience. To talk of the money income of

a court is not an agreeable pastime ; but, in order to accom-

modate those who do discuss this question, I append a

table showing the amounts, in detail, of fines and costs

paid into the several police, municipal and district courts,

for the last two years. Let it be borne in mind that the

court fee, usually taxed at $2.35, in every paid case, was

abolished on the first day of June, 1890, and chapter 440

took effect on the first day of October last.

Comparative Statement of Receipts of Police and Municipal Courts

for Fines and Costs in the Tears 1889 and 1890.

Police Courts.

1889. 1890. 1889. 1890.

Fines. Fines. Costs. Costs.

Lee, Berkshire, . $330 00 $873 40 $266 84 $415 83

Williamstown, Berkshire,

.

359 00 210 00 166 40 111 30

Gloucester, Essex, 1,938 47 2,347 04 2,344 40 1,479 85
Haverhill, Essex, 1,830 00 2,306 04 2,050 36 1,647 52

Lawrence, Essex, 5,231 00 6,480 50 1,546 95 897 75

Lj'nn, Essex, 3,654 00 4,748 00 6,708 44 2,877 73

Newburyport, Essex, 976 00 1,859 51 1,206 29 591 37

Chicopee, Hampden, . 840 70 1,016 00 1,023 36 561 72

Holyoke, Hampden, . 2,844 00 4,812 00 2,699 84 2,028 56

Sprino;field, Hampden, 3,152 00 5,043 00 3,519 36 2,595 42

Lowell, Middlesex, . 5,901 09 9,867 76 6,024 51 3,071 67

Marlborough, Middlesex, . 516 00 773 00 647 17 604 01

Newton, jNIiddlesex, . 1,795 50 2,751 00 1,205 53 866 84

Somerville, Middlesex, 2,787 02 2,850 11 3,138 60 1,679 21

Brookline, Norfolk, . 959 03 634 06 1,301 93 1,011 82

Brockton, Plymouth,

.

2,203 00 2,323 00 2,123 03 2,630 09

Chelsea, Suffolk, 2,327 00 2,671 00 3,493 00 1,759 56

Fitchburg, Worcester, 1,468 02 1,705 81 1,891 26 1,170 96

$39,111 83 $53,271 23 141,357 27 $26,001 31

Municipal Courts.

Boston (criminal),

Brighton district,

Charlestown disti-ict

Dorchester district,

East Boston district,

Roxbury district,

West Roxbury district

South Boston district.

S53,624 94 $41,454 62 $6,622 25

2,710 50 2,159 29 844 89

7,705 00 5,861 01 1,657 48

1,385 07 3,325 03 1,339 41

2,713 00 4,140 01 780 41

10,382 57 11,076 91 2,424 60

673 06 1,215 04 593 94

4,745 04 7,233 52 3,373 02

$83,939 18 $76,465 43 $17,636 00



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— Xo. 29. 23

Comparative Statement of Receipts of District Courts for Fines and

Costs in the Years 1889 and 1890.

1889. 1890. 1889. 1890.
( OL'KT.

Fines. Fines. Costs Costs.

First Barnstable, 01 172 00
Second Barnstable, 681 00 213 72
Xorthern Berkshire, .

SI ^fiS 17 1 94Q 46 $2,342 15 1,309 00
Central Berkshire, 1 ,0 1 V 00 I ,OOtJ 00 1,851 57 1.967 75

Southern Berkshire, . 459 00 580 38 1,371 47 848 74
Second Bristol, . ^ 070 01 4 646 01 8,040 86 4,786 77

Third Bristol, . 3,917 79 3 861 18 2,949 2,037 07
First Bristol, no 1 ^1 9 00 3,318 1,181 31

Second Essex, 1 089 00 1 149 00 970 2o 677 87
First Essex, T 7Q'^0, / vo 00 1,703 01 449 77
Eastern Hampden, 497 00 •±11 69 1,028 60 437 86
Western Hampden, . 541 20 519 00 1,012 06 293 64
Hampshire, 767 00 680 00 1,716 54 1.017 61
First Xorthern Middlesex, 687 01 9Q0 48 694 24 298 94
Central Middlesex, 173 00 514 00 237 83 274 68
First Southern Middlesex, 695 00 1,297 00 817 21 691 76
First Eastern Middlesex, .

9 7Q9 00 3 ^0^ 50 2,558 13 1,744 82
Third Middlesex. Eastern, 2 701 00 145 22 2,802 84 921 38
Second Eastern Middlesex, 1^563 08 2^,586 63 1,522 53 1,126 25
Fourth Eastern Middlesex, 2,528 00 2,063 01 2,104 35 1,151 55
East Norfolk, 1,409 01 2,426 69 2,107 66 2,557 95
Second Plymouth, 2,558 50 1,941 50 2,948 16 2,139 82
Fourth Plymouth, 626 03 1,222 01 817 35 476 84
Third Plymouth, 911 01 553 50 397 22 322 48
Second Southern Worcester, 2,267 10 2,396 00 1,646 07 1,276 18
Second Eastern Worcester, 912 00 1,084 00 1,049 55 832 21
First Xorthera Worcester, 694 00 1.166 55 903 91 807 48
Third Southern Worcester, 710 06 1,044 02 1,042 28 624 90
First Eastern Worcester, . 747 00 889 92 566 77 463 99
Central Worcester, . 6,724 00 8,972 58 7,661 63 3,945 50
First Southern Worcester, 776 00 1,412 00 1,119 01 620 26

f48,294 97 $60,312 27 ?57,301 31 f35,570 10

These tables are most instructive. In the aggregate, the

fines and costs in all the inferior courts, in 1889, amounted

to $287,640.56 ; in 1890, to S261,0-15.85 ; a decrease of 91

per cent. The loss in the municipal courts is noticeable.

It amounts to more than 15 per cent., and is mainly in the

municipal court of Boston, the amount of loss being

$16,195, or nearly 27 per cent. The increase in the out-

lying municipal district courts of Boston is a little over one

per cent. , while the police court of Chelsea shows a loss of

about 24 per cent.

The police commissioners of Boston, in their annual



24 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

report, say " the average amount of fines imposed by

courts for the last decade was $94,597.16, while in 1890

the amount was $175,605.70, or $81,008.54 more than the

average, or about 86 per cent, increase." This shows that

the superior court must have imposed larger fines. The
fine for first offence of drunkenness has not been changed

;

so the conclusion is, that, in the mimicipal court of Boston,

fines for other offences than drunkenness have not been

increased, to cover the loss of the court fee above referred

to, or else the facts that the arrests in Boston have largely

fallen off will account for the loss in " earnings " of the

court. The police commissioners report the arrests in

Boston for the year ending Nov. 30, 1890, at 37,492, as

against 40,066 in 1889, a reduction of 2,574. We have

seen that the commitments to the penal institutions of

Boston (page 16) are about 14 per cent, less than last

year, and the county saves considerably for that reason.

Those who see fit to apply the scales further, to these out-

lying municipal courts of Boston, will learn that the

Brighton court has fallen off in "income" about 25 per

cent., and that in Charlestown 27 per cent. ; while the

income of the Dorchester court has increased nearly 50 per

cent., the East Boston court 35 per cent., the South Boston

court 15 per cent., and the courts of Roxbur}^ and West
Roxbury have a little more than held their own. It

should be remembered that Boston has gained in popula-

tion ver}^ largely in the Roxbury and Dorchester precincts.

Police Courts.

By the tal)les above it appears the police courts received

almost as much money in 1890 as in 1889 for fines and

costs, the difference being $1,196.56, or IJ per cent. Tak-

ing individual amounts, they stand about as follows : That

at Lee has had a phenomenal growth of 115 per cent., while

that at Williamstown loses 39 per cent. In Essex County,

the court at Gloucester loses 10 per cent., that at Lynn 26

per cent. ; while the court at Haverhill gains 2 per cent.,

that at Lawrence nearly 9 per cent., and that at Newbury-

port 12 per cent. In Hampden County the court at Chico-

pee loses 22 per cent., that at Holyoke gains 23 per cent.,



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 25

and that at Springfield 15 per cent. In Middlesex County

there is a gain in all the courts except that at Somerville,

which falls off 23 per cent. The court at Marlborough

gains 18 per cent., that at Lowell 9 per cent., that at New-
ton 20 per cent. In Norfolk the police court of Brookline

loses 28 per cent. In Plymouth the. police court of Brock-

ton gains 15 per cent., the inexplicable thing about this

court being that the costs in 1890 seem to have been about

$300 more than in 1889. It may in part be accounted for

by the fact that the then clerk was running a bucket shop,

and kept on taxing court fees long after they had been

abolished by law. The police court of Fitchburg shows a

loss of 14 per cent. We have already seen that the police

court of Chelsea loses 24 per cent. By counties the police

courts of Essex increased fines 30 per cent., while the total

loss in the police courts of that county is onl}^ 8 per cent.

In Middlesex those courts gain 2 per cent, in total of fines

and costs, and more than 50 per cent, in fines alone. In

Hampden the total increased 15 per cent, and the fines

alone more than 50 per cent. The police court of Fitchburg

increased fines 15 per cent., that of Brockton 5 per cent.

In all the police courts of the State the fines increased

114,159.40, or 36 per cent.

District Courts.

All the district courts show receipts from fines and costs

in 1890 of 195,882.37, a loss of 9 per cent, over 1889.

The fines alone increased $12,017.30, or 25 per cent. By
counties, Middlesex has the van, her district courts having

received as much for fines and costs in 1890 as in 1889,

within $265, a loss of about 1 per cent. The fines alone

increased $4,262.75, or nearly 40 per cent. Individually,

the First Northern lost in fines 54 per cent. , the Central

increased 200 per cent., the First Eastern 25 per cent., the

Second Eastern almost 70 per cent., the Third Eastern 90

percent., the Fourth Eastern lost 18 per cent., the First

Southern gained almost 90 per cent. In Berkshire these

courts fell off in fines and costs 41 per cent. The North-

ern increased in fines 25 per cent., the Central 30 per cent.,



26 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

the Southern 26 per cent. In Bristol the total falling oft^is

21 per cent. The First increased fines about 9 per cent.,

the Second 50 per cent., the Third 1^ per cent. The two

courts in Essex have lost a total of 20 per cent. The First

loses over 2 per cent, in fines, while the Second gains 5 per

cent. Hampden loses in all 35 per cent., the Eastern los-

ing $20 in fines and the Western $22. Hampshire loses 30

per cent, in its total, and 11 per cent, in fines alone.

Plymouth loses in the total 20 per cent. The fines in the

Second fall off nearly 25 per cent., and in the Third nearly

40 per cent., while in the Fourth they increase more than

90 per cent. Worcester, with her 7 courts, loses, in the

total, only per cent. The First Northern gains in fines

about 70 per cent., the First Southern 80 per cent., the

Second Southern 6 per cent., the Third Southern nearly

50 per cent., the First Eastern nearly 20 per cent., the

Second Eastern 20 per cent., the Central 33 per cent.

Summary by Counties.

M;micipal courts of Boston, total loss, 27 per cent

All inferior courts of Berkshire, gain | per cent.

All inferior courts of Bristol, loss, 21 per cent.

All inferior courts of Essex, loss, 12 per cent.

All inferior courts of Hampden, gain, 3| per cent.

All inferior courts of Hampshire, loss, 23 1 per cent.

All inferior courts of Middlesex, gain, | per cent.

All inferior courts of Norfolk, gain, ISy^j per cent.

All inferior courts of Plymouth, loss, 7| per cent.

All inferior courts of Worcester, loss, 5f per cent.

I claim, from information derived from many inferior

court judges and clerks, that frivolous complaints, those

which Governor Andrew called "of no public utility,"

have largely disappeared, and that is a great desideratum.

I also claim that a fatal blow has been struck to the miser-

able fee system, which has been growing by accretion for

a hundred years, like a bed of oysters. Section 3 o

chapter 191, Acts of 1860, has been restored to the statute

book, with new vitality, by making payable to towns and

cities the fines accruing in the inferior courts, in considera-

tion of the abolition of fees to salaried oflicers, and the

burden of paying their own peace officers.



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— Xo. 29. 27

Fixes to Cities and Towns.

Let it be distinctly in mind that the tines imposed and

paid in the inferior courts go mainly to the cities and large

towns where the courts are located, and where crime most

abounds. To illustrate, and tor comparison, I give a table

from my report of last year, showing amounts paid to

counties by certain courts, and the amounts paid back by

the counties to the same courts, to be distributed in the end

to the cities and towns within the jurisdiction of the courts,

to recompense their officers lor services :
—

Xame of Cocrt.
Ainount psiid to Amount r6CGived

County. from County.

Disti-ict Court, Fall River,
District Court. Xew Bedford,
Disn-ict Court, Salem, ....
Disn-ict Court, Framingham,

.

District Court, Maiden, ....
District Court, Quincy, ....
Police Court, Gloucester,
Police Court, Haverhill,
Police Court. Lawrence,
Police Court, Lynn, ....
Police Court, Lowell, ....
Police Court, Somerville.
Police Court, Brockton,....
Police Court, Fitchburg,

.?7.5o7 92
4,603 78
5,563 10

2.653 08
4,207 09
3.559 71
4.180 55
2,414 35
3,600 13

5.587 25
8.417 96

3,002 26

3,698 72
2,677 69

$8,228 75
4,689 57
5,081 38
3.053 03
4.554 86
4,212 54
2,328 47
2,228 51
4,346 02
5.440 57
9.783 11

2,078 84
3.211 18

3,041 41

Balance
$61,723 59

554 65
?62,278 24

.?h2,278 24 .?62,278 24

Nearly all the monev paid in these courts will go to the

principal town or city within the jurisdiction. That is to

say, the bulk of the cash received in the Fall River district

court will cfo to Fall River : that in Salem to that citv :

that in Lowell to Lowell ; that in the central court at

Worcester to the citv of Worcester, and so on. The small

towns attached to these courts have verv little crime, and

ought not to be taxed to pay for a police force, good or

bad, in the cities and large towns. What is aimed at is

exactly what is done in Boston and has been done there

for years.



28 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

Boston has paid for its own police force. Why should

it pay to support a force in Chelsea or Revere or Win-
throp? Why should Lunenburg help support the police

force of Fitchburg, Paxton that of Worcester, or West
Bridgevvater that of Brockton, and so on? The new act

will bring home to municipalities the cost of crime ; bills

of officers will be audited at home ; there will be no " run-

ning for luck " in bringing criminal prosecutions ; towns

and cities that tolerate sources of crime will bear its

burden,— and wh}- should they not? Nothing in the

world will detect and punish crime but local public senti-

"ment. This is what courts are for, and not for investments

or receipts of money. The best may show the least income

in cash, and therefore the foregoing tables and " per cents."

must not be taken as indexes of the most efficient courts.

Then, again, crime often runs in schools ; it varies for a

hundred reasons, as everybody knows. One year there is

license, the next, no license ; one year the chief of police

is zealous and vigilant, the next year he goes by the

board. One year he is supported by public sentiment, the

next year he stands almost alone. Some defendants pay,

others go down, and others appeal. Some magistrates

imprison, others impose a fine. Some impose the mini-

mum, others the maximum. Tramps have well-beaten

paths in some counties, in others the path leads straight to

Bridgewater, and is not much trodden. Some magistrates

impose a minimum pecuniary penalty of S65 for selling

liquor or keeping a nuisance, holding firmly in mind that

the Legislature of 1888 provided that $10 might be added

arbitrarily for the expense of a search warrant, in aid of

conviction, and that the wTetched little court fee of $2.35

has gone for good. Others sturdily adhere to $50 for first

offence : and all is within their discretion. I am not saying

this by way of criticism, but am stating the fact, as I see it

more, perhaps, than any other man. I am certain the new
law has tended tow^ard a more uniform sentence for some

offences in different courts. I do not now find one court in

the same county fining a man one dollar, and another court

fining a man five dollars, for getting drunk. An excellent

practice obtains in Middlesex, wdiere the justices of the



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 29

inferior courts meet monthly, as I am informed, to discuss

the various questions that constantly present themselves for

solution. If this practice could be extended over the whole

State, the effect would be most excellent. If some ingen-

ious Mills or McKinley would draft a tariff of fines and

imprisonment, which could be generally adopted in all the

courts, he would prove the greatest benefactor of his time.

Of course nobody expects a horizontal scale ; but there

should be an approach to uniformity in sentences, which,

at the same time, should be exactly " fitted to the case."

Fees Before Trial Justices.

For the year 1890, fines paid to trial justices amount to

the sum of $9,525.53, an increase over last year of

$935.43, or about 10 per cent. The paid costs have

increased only $766.32, a fraction of one per cent. I have

given these tables and schedules in detail in order to show
the real state of facts relating to criminal business. It

seems to me the figures are all one way, and prove that

, chapter 440, in letter and spirit, has in general been fairly

administered. The returns of arrests in 1890 are not now
accessible, but we have seen there is a fallincr oft^in Boston

of 2,500, in round numbers.* It is fair to assume that there

has been an equal falling off in the State, outside of Bos-

ton. We have, then, a material reduction in arrests, in

commitments, in appeals, and inevitably a large reduction

in the amount of money paid into court by defendants in

the shape of fines and costs. The object of chapter 440

was to accomplish this precise result. How much of that

result is due to that act cannot be predicated now.

Simplicity of Accounts.

An entire revolution has been wrought in the method of

taxing, certifying and paying fees and expenses in the

inferior courts. All fees of salaried officers being abol-

ished, there is nothing to do but pay over to towns and

cities entitled thereto the fines as they are paid in, and with

the cash a certificate of expenses to be paid after due exam-
ination by municipal authorities. All expenses of officers

for all services in the inferior courts are taken away from

* See note on page 11.



30 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

the superior court, the clerk thereof, the district attorney

and the county treasurer, and promptly settled. The old

way of doing things has been described so often, that I

will not repeat it. I do not expect again to encounter such

cases as these samples. A man is arrested for drunken-

ness by a policenan whom we call A. B. is another offi-

cer in the same town, who arrests the same man for

assault. The man is arrested without a warrant. A.

returns on his warrant full fees, with one dollar for aid to

B., and B. returns full fees on his warrant. Both draw

for attendance. Defendant pleads guilty to both com-

plaints, and is sentenced on one to line and costs, and com-

mitted for three months on the other. Separate mittimuses

are issued in default of payment, and both officers attend

this poor victim twenty miles away to the county jail.

Whether thirty days, or forty, or ninety, in prison on first

complaint resulted, I do not know. If the poor wife raised

money enough to send to the jail and pay the fine and

costs, the amount would certainly be startling. And yet

this case is reported to me to have happened in substance. .

Another : a defendant in Westborough was committed to

the reformatory at Concord. The officer took the prisoner

to Boston over the Boston & Albany road, transferred

across the cit}^ to the Fitchburg, and thence to Concord,

himself returning by the way of the city of Fitchburg, the

costs on the mittimus being taxed at about eleven dollars,

when everybody knows the railroad runs straight across

the county from Framingham to Concord, and the costs

should not have been over three dollars. Again : seven

complaints and seven warrants were made by a justice of the

peace to issue warrants against seven little boys for a joint

offence. The warrants were returned to a district court,

wliere the little fellows were all promptly discharged, and

the count}' had a bill of costs of about thirty-nine dollars

presented for payment.

Among the archives of the absconding clerk of the police

court of Brockton we found search warrants all signed by

two complainants and the clerk, ready apj)arently and on

tap to be filled up by whom it ma}' concern, and sent out

without an order of any court or magistrate. In all these



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMEXT — Xo. 29. 31

cases, under the old regime the count}- was the paymaster.

Xow these bills will fall to the cities and towns to pa}-, and

they will govern themselves accordingly. They are likel}^

to investigate before they strike, and cases brought into

court will be likely to be meritorious. But, says one offi-

cial, ** our special officers are not running in men now. If

they find a man at midnight sleeping off a drunk on some-

body's door step, they are not going to wake him up and

bring him in ;
'* as if that were not the best possible dispo-

-ition of that particular case. The man will possibly be

all ri^ht in the morning, and the man who sold the rum
will never hear of the case. Let the officials commend
themselves to promotion by running in** night-walkers

of both sexes, keepers of nuisances, house-breakers and

^uch, and the poor drunkard only when he is disturbing the

peace, or abusing his family. I agree substantially tliat

the best thing to do with a drunken man, ordinarily, is to

-end him home, where he mav, to use the humane lan-

guage of the late Justice Devens in a recent opinion, save

himself from a painful and degrading exposure of acts

which, even if disorderly and turbulent, are rather those of

weakness and folly than of serious criminalit}'."

A word as to defects in chapter 440. It was to be

expected that so important a law, affecting so nearly so

many officials, so radically changing some things hoar}"

with age, would develop weakness, and need modification

or amendment. As yet. few complaints have been made
to me officially. The first clause of section 3 provides that

no costs as such shall be taxed in *• any court of the Com-
monwealth." Some trial justices have not been clear

whether this clause applies to them ; I have not supposed

it did so apply, but it has always been in their power and

discretion to impose fines without costs, and some of them
have practically applied the new law with satisfaction to

themselves and to the public, as I believe. So that I feel

istified in recommending the extension of chapter 440 to

:rial justices specifically. As to the question whether they

are courts, some decisions seem to be in point, although I

cannot find that the question has been squarely decided,

here or elsewhere. In Art. 6 of the Bill of Rights we



32 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

have the phrase, " a magistrate, lawgiver, or judge," and

also in Art. 18 the words, " lawgivers and magistrates,'*

and in Art. 28, " No magistrate or court of law." I take

it the word " magistrate," in these sections, refers to jus-

tices of the peace who came over with us from England.

They are nowhere called judges, and their tribunals are

rarely if ever called courts. All judicial officers except

justices of the peace are to be appointed during good

behavior. The question has been negatively decided in

several cases. In ex parte Gladhill, 8 Met. 168, Chief

Justice Shaw said, referring to a police court :
" This indi-

cates the establishment of a court, or judicial, organized

tribunal, having attributes and exercising functions inde-

pendently of the person of the magistrate designated gener-

ally to hold it, and distinguishes it from the case of a justice

of the peace, on whom, personally, certain judicial powers

are conferred by law." This language is repeated in Com.
vs. Hawkes, 123 Mass. 528. It was held in that case that

a judge vacates his office by accepting a seat in the Legis-

lature. Trial justices are found in almost every session ot

that body. Nobody has heard that such action vacate-

their office of trial justice.

Until 1888, a trial justice could burn his books and

papers, or sell them for old junk, on resigning his office.

In Com. vs, Maloney, 145 Mass. 211, the court sa}'

:

" A trial justice is not a permanent court, with stated terms.

His court is a court of record, but it is a temporary court

for each case, kept alive by continuances, etc. The
indefinite postponement of a case before it is in effect the

indefinite postponement of the court." This is the onl}^

case I remember where the word court is applied to the

proceedings of a trial justice. In Otto vs. Teahan, 133

Mass. 432, the court say: "Police and district courts are

regarded as of a somewhat higher grade than justices ot

the peace, and it is highW improbable that the Legislature

should intend to confer upon the inferior tribunal a higher

and more dignified jurisdiction than that possessed by the

superior tribunal."

It would seem, therefore, that, while justices of the peace

"have certain judicial powers conferred upon them per-



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 33

sonally," while they may " share in judicial labor and

lighten it," they are not judges, and their tribunals are not

courts. But I am satisfied, from the practical operation of

the new law in the inferior courts ; from the fact that some

of the trial justices, who are able lawyers, impose " lump"

sentences, in lieu of fine and costs ; from the fact that trial

justices now send their bills and accounts to county treas-

urers quarterly,— that it will be entirely safe and practica-

ble to extend all the requirements of chapter 440 to these

tribunals, giving to all towns and cities the fines paid to

trial justices, and imposing upon them the expense of offi-

cers in all process served by them.

When chapter 440 was drafted, the county of Barnstable

had been divided into districts, and courts established

therein. I assumed that the rest of the State would be

also districted for courts. The fact that trial justices are

paid by fees, and if the three dollars allowed by law for

each ease were to be deducted from any fine paid to them,

the balance to go to the town would be so much less than

in like cases in the inferior courts ; the fact that the juris-

diction of a trial justice is as wide as the county (unless

there be inferior courts in the same county) , — led me to

think it unwise to give to trial justices the power and duty

intended to be imposed upon the inferior courts in respect

to fines and costs.

After four months of trial of the new law, and with

pretty full discussion of the question with leading trial jus-

tices, I recommend that the three dollar fee of all trial

justices be paid by the counties, every three months, as

now, in analogy to the payment by the counties of the sala-

ries of judges and clerks, and the incidental expenses of

the inferior courts ; that all fines paid to trial justices be

paid to the town where the offence was committed, and that

such towns shall pay the fees and expenses of their own
officers. It is to be remembered that now, in all cases

where defendants do not pay, the counties pay the fees of

the trial justices. Chapter 353 of 1890, giving the three

dollar fee to trial justices, in lieu of half-a-dozen driblet

items, averaging in the aggregate about three dollars, has

worked well, led to no abuse, and simplified accounts won-



34 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

derfully. In proof whereof, I give the figures of the coun-

ties where trial justices most abound, showing the fees

retained to their own use for the years 1889 and 1890, the

new law having gone into effect July 1 last :
—

Counties. 1890.

Franklin,

Worcester,

$1,508 45
5,038 90
2,002 99

3,313 30

$1,628 91

5,075 95
2,013 06
2,696 63

Total, ^Jll,863 64 $11,414 55

Difference in favor of new law, . $449 09

The change recommended will involve the certifying of

costs by trial justices to towns without any supervision by

the district attorney, as is now required by law, and done

in many counties. I am satisfied that this can safely be

done. All that has been said before as to bringing home
to the towns within the jurisdiction of inferior courts the

expense and the responsibility of minor criminal offences,

will apply to towns where trial justices hold their tribunals.

It will lead to the best kind of auditorship of the fees o

officers, and to some rational method of pa3^ing night

watchmen and policemen, instead of that infinite variety o

ways which now exists, many of which are almost ridicu-

lous. It will also tend toward some territorial limitation o

the jurisdiction of these magistrates, other than the con-

fines of counties (outside of the courts), and will in large

measure prevent the poaching of one justice upon what

ought to be the domain of another.

So long as the law directs that, in a warrant for the

arrest of a citizen, it need only be stated that the defendan

shall be brought " before some trial justice" in the county,

abuses, if not outrages, are likely to happen. Some of

these abuses have been called to my attention. One mag-

istrate cut down the fees of an officer who charged sixteen

dollars for carriage hire in committing some tramps. Not

long afterwards, the magistrate, as he sat looking out of



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 35

his window, saw the officer with some more tramps going

directly past his house toward that of another magistrate,

and not in the direction of the county seat and jail, either,

where eventually the same tramps were likely to be lodged.

Repeated instances have been brought to my notice where

defendants were carried far avvay toward Wrentham, when
other magistrates, presumably just as competent, were

more available in respect to distance and amount of fees to

be taxed and paid by defendants or county.

In my first tour of the State I encountered one trial jus-

tice who said he did not charge for the entry fee in civil

cases unless there was some fruit from the prosecution.

On being remonstrated with, he replied that attorneys told

him that, unless he did this, they would enter their causes

before some magistrate who would "run for luck" with

them. As the fees in such causes belonged to the magis-

trate, it would perhaps be severe to censure him for not

quarrelling with his bread and butter. Another conscien-

tious trial justice confessed to me that it did his soul good

to find, in the morning, his front yard filled with persons

probably in pursuit of justice, civil or criminal. I believe,

as a general rule, trial justices will not issue warrants to

run into other towns, where other trial justices reside. The
difficulty comes from the fact that nine men out of ten are

arrested without warrants, and there is nothing in the law

to compel an officer to take, a person, thus arrested, before

the nearest available magistrate or court. It is a fair ques-

tion for the Legislature, whether some limitation in this

behalf should not be established. The arrest by railroad

police on a train raises an interesting question. How far

shall the party arrested be carried in a county fift}'' miles

wide, and the train running plumb through it?

I believe a hundred evils, familiar to almost ever3^body,

will disappear by the change of practice recommended
herein.

Complaints by Tow^n Treasurers and Certain City
Officials.

A question of tremendous magnitude was raised in cer-

tain quarters, before chapter 440 took efiect, under the



36 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

title, "Who makes the complaint?" and there was strong

implication that some one had blundered. The most elab-

orate proclamation that came to my knowledge closed with

these words :
" On and after October 1, therefore, it would

seem that complaints must be made to the court, in the case

where the offence was committed in a town, by the treas-

urer of the town ; and where the offence was committed in

a city, the complaint must be made to the court either by a

city marshal, police officer or city treasurer. At all events,

that is the view of the case taken b}- the officers of the

. . . court."

This conclusion of law, at first sight, was certainly start-

ling, and it looked as if a revolution in the methods of doing

criminal business had been rather summarily accomplished.

The cause of so great a disturbance was sought, and imme-

diate relief was found when a little clause in section 5, of

the act, reading as follows: "All fines or forfeitures

imposed and paid in an}^ district, police or municipal court,

shall, where no other provision is made by law, be paid to

the city or town in which the ofience was committed," in

connection with section 100 of chapter 27, Public Statutes,

was assigned as the cause of the revolution.

Section 10() is this, in substance :
" Where no other pro-

vision is specially made, he (the town treasurer) shall

prosecute for all fines and forfeitures which inure to his

town or to the poor thereof." Looking in the margin, and

to Crocker's notes, it did not appear that this section had

ever been construed by the courts, and that an original

question had been presented, which very likely had been

correctly passed upon in the proclamation. However, I

soon learned that the profession generally did not take that

view of it, and did not propose to put a " construction of

subtlety " upon a great remedial statute which would almost

paralyze it. It was not forgotten that the substance of

chapter 440 was sent by the joint special committee to every

judge (except those of the supreme court), every clerk of

a court, high or low, every trial justice, every sheriff, and

to many other persons learned in the law and engaged in

its administration, in the Commonwealth ; and that not one

of them, in their replies, or in the hearings before the com-



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 37

mittee, had suggested that the proposed bill . contained any

such abyss as that pointed out ; nor that the bill ran the

gauntlet of the judiciary committee of the Senate and of

the two branches, without any suggestion of amendment.

I soon satisfied myself, at least, that chapter 440 was not

subject to the great reproach brought against it, and was

gratified to know that complaints in the courts, in general,

were being made exactly as before this chapter was enacted.

To those who inquired of me, the reply was given, that

no question seemed possibly to arise until the fine was

"imposed and paid " in the inferior court, since by the

same statute it is provided that all fines paid after commit-

ment, or in the superior court, should be paid over to the

counties, also all fines paid to trial justices ; and I advised

that prosecutions go on as before, and leave defendants to

raise such questions as they should be advised, when the

supreme court could settle all controversy.

The decisions upon chapter 28, section 26, Public Stat-

utes, did not seem to me conclusive, as they related to cases

where the statutes themselves prescribed a fine only as the

penalty, and it went to the city whenever and wherever

paid or imposed. I then stumbled upon the case of Com.
vs. Carroll, 145 Mass. 403, w^iere the court say, " A com-

plaint may be made by any one who is competent to make
oath to it." It seemed that this opinion could well be relied

upon until the Legislature could act, if necessary, or till

the question should be fairly presented to the supreme

court, in an actual case. Such case has now arisen, and

comes before the full bench for argument Feb. 2, 1891. If

the case does not go ofi' on a technicality, we shall be likely

to have the question settled. The case is from the District

Court at Woburn, where complaint was made for sell-

ing liquor. A motion to quash was made because the town

treasurer of Stoneham did not sign the complaint. The
judge overruled the motion, and an appeal was taken to

the superior court, where Mr. Justice Pitman sustained the

lower court, and exceptions were duly taken. Lest this

case does not settle the question, I give my views for what
they may be worth.

In the first place, it is a practical impossibility that treas-



38 COXTROLLER OF COUNXr ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

urers can prosecute for all violations of even section 19 of

chapter 27, Public Statutes; and, in my judgment, it is

only to that section, that section lOG of same chapter was
intended to apply. So far as I can learn, no clerk nor

judge can cite a case, until recentl}', where a town treas-

urer has signed a complaint even under section 19. There

seems to have been an attempt to merge the question of the

punishment of a criminal with that of the collection and

disposition of money which might result from such punish-

ment. "An interest in the penalty, when recovered, is a

different thing from a right in the complainant or informer

to bring an action for the penalty in his own name "

(Smith vs. Look, 108 Mass. 140.) "Any person may
make the complaint," sa}' the court in that case. The
question as to disposition of penalty does not arise until

some penalty has been recovered. (Wheeler vs. Gould-

ing, 13 Gray, 539.)

Second. The treasurer is not obliged to prosecute, and

he can suspend the laws, in his discretion. (Wheeler vs.

Goulding, supra.) Take by-law cases alone. By the

census of 1885, we had eighteen towns of more than eight

thousand inhabitants each, three of which are now cities.

By-law suits are abundant, and in most cases arrests for

their violation are made without warrants. Are officers to

be mulcted in damafjes because the town treasurer refuses

to follow up an arrest with a complaint, or is absent or sick?

Again, is a town treasurer to be liable for malicious prose-

cution if it be determined there w^as no ground whatever

for complaint? Is a town treasurer to be aroused at mid-

night to sign a complaint without examining any witnesses,

or is he to hold an assize in his nightgown? Town treas-j

urers are not hired for such duty, and cannot do it, and!

will not, without a most imperative statute, with compensa-

tion for the work, and a large bond to indemnify them forj

losses.

Third. Special provision is made by law for prosecu-

tions for penalties. In 151 Mass. 60, it is just decidedj

that granting jurisdiction to inferior courts for punishing]

crime is a special provision of law. These courts now
have jurisdiction of almost everything below felony, and



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 29. 39

the statutes abound in directions as to who shall complain.

(See P. S., ch. 27,
'§ 120; ch. 56, § 19; ch. 57, §10; ch.

(38, § 19; ch. 80, § 59; ch. 80, § 81; ch. 92, §§ 11, 12;

ch. 91, §§ 54, 55, 60, 83; ch. 207, §§ 25, 29, 45, 56,

57, 58.) Under all these statutes, and man}^ more, arrests

are made without warrants, and the officers making arrests

must follow with complaints made by them or for them.

Substantial compliance with the law as to the complainant

is enough. (Gainey vs. Parkman, 100 Mass. 316; Papi-

neau vs. Bacon, 110 Mass. 319.)

Fourth. Tracing section 106, chapter 27, to its sources,

we find, in Revised Statutes, chapter 15, section 63, the

marginal reference to 11 William 3d, 66, and in Vol. 1,

Province Laws, 449, we find the original statute, and for

convenience of reference I copy it entire :
—

An Act for Rendering an Accompt of Fines, Etc.

Whereas^ by an act entitled "An Act for passing of sheriffs

accompts," amongst other things therein contained, it is enacted,

—

" That every clerk of the peace in each county within this province,

and clerk of assize, shall deliver unto the sheriff of the county a

perfect estreat of all fines, issues, amerciaments, recognizeances,

moneys and forfeitures imposed, set, lost or forfeited in any sessions

of the peace, court of assize and general goal delivery, or special

court of oyer and terminer, by any person due to his majesty, within

the space of thirty days next after ending of the said courts respec-

tively, and within said time shall dehver unto the treasurer and

receiver-general of this province a perfect schedule of all such

estreats by him delivered to the sheriff, &c., but forasmuch as no

provision has hitherto been made how fines or forfeitures accruing

to any county or town, or the poor thereof, or how fines or forfeit-

ures set by one or more justices out of court, shall be acco'mted for,—
Be it therefore enacted and declaired by the Liejctenant- Governour,

Council and Representatives i?i General Court assembled., and

by the authority of the same.

[Sect. L] That all clerks of the peace and clerks of assize be

and hereby are, likewise, respectively enjoyned and required, within

the space of thirty days next after the ending of each sessions of the

peace, court of assize and general goal delivery or special court of

oyer and terminer, to render and deliver unto the treasurer of each

county and town, respectively, a perfect schedule or accompt of all

fin^s, amerciaments, moneys, and forfeitures, imposed, set, or for-



40 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

feited, in such court, and by law appropriated to the use of such

county or town, or the poor thereof respectively, under the like

penalty as in the afore-recited act is exprest for not returning such

schedule to the treasurer and receiver-general.

Andfurther be it enacted by the authority aforesaid^

[Sect. 2.] That all and every justice and justices of the peace,

at the end of every six months shall render and deliver to the treas-

urer and receiver-general of this province for the time being, county

and town treasurer respectively, a perfect schedule or accompt of all

fines, amerciaments, moneys and forfeitures, imposed, set or for-

feited before such justice or justices out of court, due to his majesty,

or by law or town order particularly applied to the use of such

county or town, or the poor thereof, respectively, on pain of forfeit-

ing the sum of five pounds to his majesty, toward support of the

government, or to such county or town respectively for the defreying

of county or town charges, being duly convicted of neglect therein,

to be sued for and recovered by the treasurer and receiver-general

of the province or such county or town treasurer for the time being,

any law, usage or custom to the contrary in anywise notwithstanding.

\_Pdssed March 12 ; published March 14, lyoo-i.']

Is there not much force in the argument that section 106

refers only to civil process to recover money in the hands

of public officers, not duly paid over to towns? Until the

supreme court construes that section, I shall take that view

of it. It makes the law reasonable and consistent. As
inferior courts have no power to nol -pros^ there is no dan-

ger that towns will lose revenue by collusive action of the

complainant and the defendant, as suggested in the opinion

in Com. vs. Fahey, 5 Gush. 408.

Fifth. It is a fair question to ask, whether 440 is not " a

special provision of law," which in effect repeals sections

19 and 106 of chapter 27, and section 26 of chapter 28,

Public Statutes, leaving the law to stand broadly as laid

down in Com. vs. Carroll, supra, *' A complaint may be

made by any person w^ho is competent to make oath to

it."

The bill of rights possibly may be invoked, which in

Art. xi gives free access to the courts whenever a subject

has received an injury or wrong in his person, property or

character. If such access is only through the consent or

discretion of a town or city treasurer, or a city marshal



1801.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— Xo. 29. 41

or police officer, how can it be said the remedy is full,

complete or prompt?

In justice to the inferior courts, I ought to say that the

requirement that town treasurers shall make complaints

under chapter 440 has been exacted only in the second,

third and fourth district courts of Plymouth, the district

court of East Norfolk, and the central district court of

Worcester. The learned judge of the central district court

of Berkshire told me that he thought there was nothing in

the point; but in some cases, where he anticipated an ugly

contest, out of the greatest caution, he had asked town

treasurers to sign complaints.

Other judges may have taken the same view, but I have

no official information of the fact. The late clerk of the

district court of East Norfolk, who is now a justice of the

peace to issue warrants, informs me that he issues warrants

to any proper complainant, returnable in the said East

Norfolk court, and they are duly entertained. I have many
letters from town treasurers, and other persons engaged in

the enforcement of law ; and it is clear that many prosecu-

tions have not been brought which perhaps ought to have

been, and I have no doubt that business in some of the

courts has fallen off, by reason of the attitude taken b}^ the

justices thereof. It goes without saying, that all doubt

should promptly be removed.

Payment of Witness Fees.

Chapter 440, section 6, provides that all witness fees

shall be paid by the counties, as has been done heretofore.

The non-payment of witnesses heretofore, in some courts,

has been a great hardship and wrong. Chapter 180 of the

Acts of 18^6 made this payment imperative. When that

statute was enacted, the witnesses in the municipal court of

Boston, for criminal business, were paid by the treasurer of

Boston, under a proper system, and this court was excepted

from the provisions of chapter 180. By an oversight, that

exception was not inserted in chapter 440. I recommend
that the law be changed so it shall stand as in chapter 180

of 1888.



42 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

Payment of Fines After Commitment.

Chapter 440 provides, in section 5, that all fines paid

after commitment shall go to the counties, as heretofore.

This was left so because the counties pay all witness fees,

and because it was found, on computation, that the financial

status of counties would not be materially disturbed, if fines

paid on appeal, in the superior court, or after commitment,

were allowed to go in their old channel. It is now sug-

gested that these fines paid after commitment should inure

to the towns and cities where the offences were committed,

and which have paid the officers' fees in prosecution. The
question is as broad as it is long. In such case the county

.tax upon the towns and cities would have to be increased

in proportion as the revenue falls off'. In the end, I doubt

i^ much would be gained. I submit whether further time

may not wisely be given to test the act, to fully adjust its

machiner}^ and, from practical results, determine what

amendments should be made. The principle of the act

was that the financial condition of things would not be dis-

turbed, except to greatly benefit the towns where little crime

is committed. I fully believe, when in full operation, the

county taxes will largely fall where they belong,— upon

the large towns and cities of the Commonwealth.

Payment of Witness Fees Before the Grand Jury.

In most counties the witnesses in the supreme court are

promptly paid. In Hampden this is not done in causes

before the grand j^uy. Witnesses there are compelled in

general to wait till the trial before the traverse jury. The

result is apparent. Witnesses before the grand jur}- are

found to be immaterial. Defendants plead guilty on

arraignment, or by agreement afterwards, and witnesses

are not summoned or needed. In the statement of the

treasurer of Hampden for 1890 is an item of liabilities,

costs and fees in criminal cases, $767. 67." Much of this

is fees due to witnesses, which ought not to be. The
supreme court has decided that a witness is -prima facie

entitled to his fee, on certifying his travel and attendance.

Obliged to attend for a small fee, this should be promptly

paid.



1891. J PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 43

New District Courts.

I am not sure that it is within my province to recommend

any change in the courts. Still, as I am convinced county

taxes may be reduced by exchanging trial justices for

courts, I venture one or two suggestions.

Middlesex has but two or three trial justices. No new
courts need to be established there. Natick was formerly

in the Framingham district court. It was taken out for

reasons which I believe do not now exist. If it were to go

back, and have a session of the district court there, it

seems to me it would be an advantage. The police court

of Marlborough might be made to include Hudson, with a

session there, or made into a district court. The other

small towns in the county can readily be adjusted to the

central court at Concord, the police court at Lowell, and

the other district courts. Whether a trial justice should be

retained in the south-western corner is a fair question for

consideration.

In Worcester, the towns around Fitchburg could be

brought into the jurisdiction of the police court of that city,

with a sitting at Leominster. Winchendon can go to the

district court at Gardner. Whether a court can be estab-

lished in the south-west corner of Worcester to public

advantage, I am not sure. It is a fair question to consider.

Much would depend on the means for rapid communica-

tion from town to town.

Norfolk I am satisfied may well be made into court dis-

tricts, one for Dedham and Hyde Park, one for Canton

and Stoughton, and one for, say, Walpole, for its western

towns. The fees for the trial justices in that county

amount to more than $5,000, as we have seen. These
would give three judges a salary of $1,000 each, a clerk

with a salary of $500, and leave $500 for incidental

expenses.

In Essex, I think a court at Ipswich would be well

established, and all the other towns gathered into the vari-

ous police and district courts now existing.

Franklin County would thrive with a court covering the

whole count}^ I believe, like that in Hampshire, which



44 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUiNTS. [Feb.

works to the general satisfaction. If not, then let a court

be fixed at Greenfield, with a session at Turner's Falls.

In Berkshire I think the session of the district court of

Northern Berkshire, held at Adams, may well be discon-

tinued, and the business transferred to North Adams.
Communication by steam and electric cars is so ample that

a great saving can be made. With the fees cut oflf, car

fare is now the main item of expense. I desire to say that

the session held at Adams is held by a special justice, and

neither the justice nor clerk of the northern district court

has any control over cases at Adams, except to file the

papers as transmitted by the special justice. I am not

sure but the same thing can be done to advantage with the

sessions of the first district court of Bristol, held at Attle-

borough by a special, as at Adams.
By making the changes suggested there would be more

than enough saved to compensate judges and clerks for

increased labor. These establishments and consolidations

would leave few trial justices, except in the island counties,

where the}^ will probably have to be retained.

I make these suggestions in criticism of the trial justice

system, and not of the magistrates themselves. In the

main, they have certainly done good work ; but their term

of office is so short, their method of compensation is so

peculiar, their income as trial justices depending on the

number of cases they have, and for other reasons not nec-

essary to be stated, trial justices have not that indepen-

dence which a judge should have, of all surroundings. A
trial justice does much of his best service in refusing war-

rants ; but for that he gets no pay, and the ill will of would-

be complainants. To pay them a salary does not seem

quite practicable.

Power of Inferior Courts to Nol Pros, or Place

ON File.

In examining the records of a trial justice, I found

several cases with the entry endorsed on the back, " nol

frossed by order of the district attorney." These were

cases where defendants had been convicted by the magis-



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 45

trate, and appeals were duly taken ; but, before entry in

the superior court, the discovery was made that there was

a misnomer of the vendee of liquor charged to have been

sold illegally, and no papers were transmitted to the supe-

rior court. This seems irregular, and may have led to a

miscarriage of justice. It seems as if in such case there is

nothing for the trial justice to do but to send up the papers.

It has been decided that inferior courts cannot enter a

nolle -prosequi (Com. vs. Hart, 149 Mass. 7). A trial jus-

tice would naturally follow the suggestion of the district

attorney ; but where public rights are concerned, as well

as the rights of the defendant, the officers making the

arrest, and even of the magistrate himself, the positive

requirements of the statutes may well be adhered to.

What power the district attorney has before a trial justice is

not settled. I only find this, In cases before a trial jus-

tice the government has no officer to discharge the duties

of prosecuting attorne}^ " (in Com. vs. Rogers, 9 Gray,

280). In the cases mentioned, a leading rumseller had

been convicted before the magistrate, and nothing more

was heard of the case so far as any public record went

;

and there was " no small stir" over the matter.

In Com. vs. Maloney, 145 Mass. 205, it is decided that

a trial justice cannot place a case on file, or continue it

indefinitely, to be called for sentence, for cause. I under-

stand this decision covers all inferior courts ; for the statute

injunction is that they shall conform their practice, so far

as may be, to that of trial justices. And so it comes that

in many courts where it is found wise and proper to termi-

nate a case without a judgment against a defendant, the

complaint is dismissed,' although the defendant has pleaded

guilty. This applies very generally to juvenile offenders.

They come in and plead guilty, cases are continued to a

day certain, to try the conduct of the accused, and then, if

all is satisfactor}^ the complaint is dismissed. There seems

to be a confusion here in the legal record. Many courts, I

think, still place cases on file. Why should not inferior

courts at least be given this power? If they can commit a

boy during minority, it would seem they might well place

a case on file. By special statute (chapter 359, Acts of



46 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.'9L

1885), the courts may place a liquor case on file, appar-

ently. It seems absurd to dismiss a complaint to which a

defendant has pleaded guilty.

I repeat, there is need of a learned commission to codify

the criminal law, to readjust much of its machinery which

is not adapted to modern times.

.

Uniform System for Vouchers and Certificates.

I recommend that some competent authority be desig-

nated to prescribe a uniform system of vouchers for officers*

and witnesses' fees in all the courts, and for a uniform

system of certificates to county and town treasurers. Sec-

tion 77 of chapter 155 of the Public Statutes is not easy of

enforcement, and there is no uniformity in the practice of

different courts and magistrates. But for that statute I

might perhaps now direct how receipts may be taken.

Compensation of Assistant District Attorneys.

The State pays the district attorneys. Why should the

counties pay the assistants, as now provided by law, and

as is now done, except in Suffolk, where the State now
pays them?

Detailed Reports by County Treasurers.

The treasurers' reports in detail, under the law of 1890,

seem to me to be a great reform. Tax payers can now see

where county money goes- The dog money" will be

traced with interest. Some legislation to define what are

domestic animals seems to be necessar}-

.

EDWARD P. LORING,
Controller of County Accounts.



APPE^^DIX.



CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Fel

1-1 C-l

7^ s

O CO

^ § §
(M CO CD CO

i-i 1-1 04

I- <M <>)

CO r-l iC (N

S O S
t-^ CO

a

S -a .2 I S § S 2 ? I
!2i ^

a rt



PUBLIC DOCtMEXT— Xo. 29. 49

'I'otal
Rocclpls. li|}|i|i!5}|}

3 i iipimr III
i

I

i 1 i
" s 1 E_

s 1 -

1 1

1

1

,i

ii

^1 ^2 S g ?I ?^ 2 S ^ § S S »

}

iigisSits gg

HUllil} !!

o

1

i 1

W
2 2 2 5 :r

, o o c: s r;

1

'

! il.l.itflldl
llllll Jllllll

1 Sliiiffiiil.l

Ilfli3;!nliil



50 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 51



52 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

<4)

6

9 ^

c a
C g W

^ r-T r-T

O T-( I-l I-H

o =4 s

t~ i-H lO CO

O CO C5

ft w w w a ^5

5 o



PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29.

$377

25

2,753

62

3,270

53

166

95

16,144

14

1,338

92

10,069

65

2,068

84

19,956

27

90

40

2,125

30

928

25

28,342

41

28,737

01

23,211

55

7,055

97
COo
CO
CO^

CO

^
•6881

*T *rtx>o r>nvrT

o 8 a t}{ B g

$538

54

2,030

94 50

4,825

34

60

95

1,147

45

47

55

18,510

60

1,776

95

6,300

00

1,976

80

$37,215

62

•e90.inog

lamr* nio i j $15

00

203

80

471

55

130

40

534

27

15

00

17

05

20

25

3
00

225

50

20

50

2,004

84

1,052

09

185

55

620

20

$5,519

00

JO sain'ji

japun i-inoQ

Dial s^aaiu.^Bj

$925

00

196

93

100

00

9,071

02

12

50

2,329

73

1,000

00

12,950

00

75

00

3,698

67

7,517

07

16,720

00

435

77

$55,031

69

$101

00

118

00

514

75

15

00

1,192

00

7
00

39

00

110

25

749

90

176

00

1,651

50

2,381

00

$7,055

40

UOHBznUJtu*^ $6

00

1
00

162

00

418

00

59

00

1
00

7
00

6
00

455

00

$1,115

00

•saidoo

puB 8.iapao
$19

25

49

75

219

00

5
40

559

59

74

60

297

55

110

75

818

70

13

00

158

80

42

70

313

00

1,205

65

393

15

$4,280

89

9^lA13pLy["^ pUB

saiBogi^aao
$28

25

215

68

57

75

319

49

175

23

246

75

183

00

131

52

18

25

153

75

34

00

378

00

1,506

50

241

65

$3,689

82

•snopnoaxa; $1

50

16

50
I'oo 7"25

25

1
50

84

00

11

00

$123

00

'889jj nmajj -

$23

55

3
20

38

40

71

70

•
39

40

241

80

45

60

$463

65

•sau)na imo $204

00

6
87

1,767

00

2,775

00

366

00

1,767

00

501

00

4,020

00

54

00

1,161

00

822

00

1,740

00

12,633

00

2,550

00

$31,047

00

•gjuAiJO saiBg $3

75

15

85

42

05 55

49

20

6
82

38

80

10

45

47

15

1
15

25

55

8
80

4
90

338

95

41

50

$635

47

•8881 'I
A\n£ ojjorad
pan.xooB eaa^j

$68

93

12

19

32

90

16

20

285

30
(M
tC

County. Barnstable,

.

Berkshire,

.

Bristol, Dukes

Co.,

.

Essex,

.

Franklin,

Hampshire,

.

Middlesex,

.

Nantucket,

.

Norfolk,

.

Plymouth,

.

Suffolk, Suffolk, Suffolk,

Worcester,

.

Clerk

op

Court.

Smith

K.

Hopkins,

Henry

W.

Taft,

.

Simeon

Borden,

.

Samuel

Keniston,

Dean

Peabody,

.

Edward

E.

Lyman,

Robert

0.

Morris,

William

il.

Clapp,

Theodore

C.

Hurd,

Josiah

F.

Murphey,

.

Erastus

Worthington,

.

Edward

E.

Hobart,

.

John

Noble

(Supreme

Judicial),

.

Joseph

A.

Willard

(Su-

perior

Civil),

.

John

P.

Manning

(Su-

perior

Criminal),

Theodore

S.

Johnson,.



54 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

CO

6

O

PQ

•sajn^ip

•06ST

ao aonB[wa

•8881 'I ^Pfo^
joud patiJOOB

ppq sjanotuy
UIOJJ pi«d

OOOOOOOOOcQoopOl o o o o o oo o o © o o
- " "1 iC O <M

(N « «0 «0 O

(M ® lO C3> i-l o <0 CO C<« CO !N -t O >0 05 O
t-cooto-^ooa>oooou5ooc-it-i— ic it-
r— lO i~ ^ CO «o o 'C 05 "M CI CO T-< o I eo
CO ""ICO^O 0_0 r-<_c:J CC t- Cl^O^ tO_

C-l

o; <3» in © oo t

t~ !£> CO CO 1

i -X lO Cfl
I i-H 1—1 rH © O

©© © 00© CO
© ©«©t^ ©o

©
100

3,085

CO © <-H

i-H O 00
CD ©

i-H

© >0 © CO (M O CO (

^'.t'B-

Is? .

' ' » «^ o- .
a sE= a



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 55

gooooooooooooooooooogoooooooooo

i

I

.1

I

CO

g

n9[l oi pal!

iva

S8 ,S 3S S 888

SI 1 ii I'm
I I

)

ni

sjuBpnajaci
I I I I I I I I I III

•88.in
I I I I I I I

i t

pn8j8(iai0J^

1

pnaparaoa^

1

^jlllllllJIli
iiiiiiliiiiiiiiii



56 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

ooeot-oc<io>oooeoc<«iMC5i-ieo>oOi-ieoo«05C^»'^oeoosoooicoo-*
t-0050M-<l<eO(MO(NO(NOOOCOi-lF-(-5H05l~c»-.i<c<IOO«iSi-H-*i-ieO<00
i-lCOOCO-*00--05CO'M-HOSl'MOJ»00'OC-10'rJi-OCOt-C<)COt~t~COCO(M
00 lO o_ c-i 05 ro o crs o o i~ to « co u-i cc o -^.o co o co eo o co i-^

"ofO CO CO <I >o lO CO © CO c Ot-e^iM'OlMCOCOOCO'M

IS'l-H I- 00

I o

at 9 1 8 o o—
OAVOX JO .^110

S IS

•81803

iijunoQ raoj^

;d (N (N o «o o <r-i<r>ooi«irao - . -

«D O O 05 CO O CS CO >0 t- 0> IM <D 00 O I-"

c

ooOifji-HCsio 0500cO--oooo>ncD»too<O 00 0_ O 00 0_ 05_<0 CO 00_>O-.* CO >

i-T T)<"CO of CO i-T

: .-JianoQ raoj^

'OOOOOOOOOO' I0050000000ioi~ooooooo 8S8
i-iOiOOOOOOOOOOOiMOO>0000000>«00
t000t-C0iO>C-»t®00<O<Mkf5O

•?.inoo ojni

piBd .^anojY

.?1uoq'jnY
otiqnjoiaiqB

OOiOiOOOOOOOOOO'ftO'OOOOOOOOOOO
iiMOoo?H-^c3-<*<ioot-t-0(Neo«ot~'-'
» «0 O 00 <0 1-1 O O r-l Ol <0 O t- CO

•aopBzt

-lB.tniT?js[

o o o o o oo o o o o o O O O O O O O (

O O O O O O O I

o s » 5

;5 o "5 :2 i 5 -r i -2 "S •?

!2 -j: -r; i .£ .2 3 ai lo :3 tc .2

Q
o3 O

-2 * -*

; * S 'S

c » '

a « a'
s- « p £: p
<u J s a>

^ - C'^ «

^2 CO *^ O «

- -e.

" o3 «

^ '1'
C) c3 '

.2 c §

:

, 3 O S

- - - . o 1 «

„ 1- j:; X a: O

o 2

0^0
set;

5 S •'"w =^ 5 "

"If:i2r o"

I
Cl o i ~ 1>

r CO OD

. . . cS



PUBLIC DOCUMENT— Xo. 29. 57

WitnesseB.

58

i

0)
o
s
O 1

Other
Persons. $294

60

1,218

85

6
00

100

00

71

15

1,655

52

25

00

5
00

300

00

661

33

641

40

529

63 30

2
03

5
00

2,850

00

1

ill 1

City

or

Town

Treasurer.

s

1

i

1

First

District

Barnstable,

.

Second

District

Barnstable,

.

Northern

Berkshire,

....

Central

Berkshire

Southern

Berkshire,

....

Second

District

Bristol,

Third

District

Bristol,

....

First

District

Bristol

Second

District

Essex,

....

First

District

Essex,

....

Eastern

Hampden,

....

Western

Hampden

Hampshire

First

District

Northern

Middlesex,

Central

Middlesex,

....

First

District

Southern

Middlesex,

.

First

District

Eastern

Middlesex,

Third

District

Middlesex,

.

Second

District

Eastern

Middlesex,

.

Fourth

District

Eastern

Middlesex,

.

East

Norfolk,

Second

District

Plymouth,

.

Fourth

District

I'lyuiouth,

.

Third

District

Plymouth,

.

Second

District

Soutliern

Worcester,

Second

District

Eastern

Worcester,

.

First

District

Northern

Worcester,

.

Third

District

Southern

Worcester,

.

Central

District

Worcester,

.

First

District

Southern

Worcester,

.

First

District

Eastern

Worcester,

William

P.

Hcynolds,

justice,

ITyannis

James

II.

Hopkins,

justice,

Provinceto

Henry

Robinson,

clerk,

North

Adams,

W.

B.

Smith,

clerk,

Piitstield,

D.

J.

Coleman,

clerk,

(Jreat

Barringtoi

A.

B.

Leonard,

chsrk.

Fall

River,

.

T.

J.

Cobb,

clerk.

New

Bedford,

.

A.

M.

Alger,

clerk,

Taunton,

G.

W.

Cate,

justice,

Amesbury,

.

W.

P.

Andrews,

clerk,

Salem,

George

Robinson,

justice.

Palmer,

A.

S.

Kneil,

clerk,

Westfield,

II.

H.

Chilson,

clerk,

Northampton,

G.

W.

Sanderson,

clerk,

Ayer,

J.

S.

Keyes,

justice.

Concord,

J.

H.

Ladd,

clerk.

South

Framingham,

W.

N.

Tyler,

clerk,

Maiden,

.

E.

W.

Law,

clerk,

Cambridge,

Dudley

Roberts,

clerii,

Waituara,

B.

E.

Bond,

clerk,

Woburn,

.

J.

P.

S.

Churchill,

clerk,

Quincy,

.

O.

W.

Soule,

clerk,

Abington,

W.

L.

Ciiipman,

clerk,

Wareham,

B.

A.

Hathaway,

clerk,

Plymouth,

A.

A.

Putnam,

justice,

Uxl)ridge,

F.

E.

Howard,

clerk,

(Mintou,

Charles

B

Boyce,

clerk,

(iardner,

C.

A.

Dewey,

justice,

Millord,

E.

T.

Raymond,

clerk,

Worcester,

Clark

Jil'lson,

justice,

Soutbbridge,

Edward

C.

Bates,

justice,

Westboroug]



58 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

co_ oo_ in oo_o -1^o oo o 00 CO i« eo_ t-;_

roi'o co'eoco oTo r^e^w >n <N wee o"m

O l-l I- r-

I I I I I

CO I-l

05D0000000000000000 — O'
) CC M Tf> to CO l- '

oooooooooo^OOOOOO'OOO

.S a
s ^
« o

OO oooooooooo irtOiOOOOOOOOOOOO'Ot^-^iOOOl^OOOO (N>OC<»t~t-OOOOiOOOO
'o(MCOCO(NIMOt-i-^e<l<MOO ''*CO'1<'«Ol'-t-©'MC?«Dt~pH
o>otDc^i-i'«i<'^owi»o eo«i-ioor-c<*ic^«o ict^eo

X . « . . S g . . . . S £ S S . ^- .

«J « z:^ L? " ?i « «"5

.-|.... 5.5|gaa.||-s^S=^s^o

.2 ^ ^ if ^ - "H .ii .Ji ^ ?i •§ .H .2 'i^ ^ 'n ^ .H "E I .H

.t: g 5 « o ;a ij =i > = = r ,° «

a

.it,.-

ill-

2 —- w

a .2 ^-5

Wo =^

= S g .

• .X >* c o a ~ •r-i'r; ,

""^ o
>.S3

Mil-

III si

C > c P =

J 3 _r 3 «

^'S
5 « £ o .



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— Xo. 29. 59

I

Is

•aoiiBzii«jn3T;x

1
ggiSSi gggiSigiiSii S

i

1

1

•sjUAi JO aiBg S- ?, :s
^' ;i 3 ^: =^ ^ ^ 2 2 ^ '-^ ^

1

JO naiT; ni

pajtsodop ^i^a

,,§,§,, ,ggg, ,g,is,gg g

1

•(spnoa)

ni sjnupaajaQ

1 1 1 1 1 1 1 ( 1 1 1 1 ^ 1 1 1 1 1 1

1

§

•933B3

XpjBjsBg ui

5.^ g § = § gg" " "
'

' — g

1

-pnaj9(j uioj^
1

-puajsQ rao.ij[

Hg53Sg:sggg:cggg-5gggS

PIISIIIIP^IPPW
1



CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

'0681

I

-pi,' jaansBO-ix

I I I I I

IS s

-^a at 8J900

§ ^ S S 3§
• I'll I ' _ ' I

' ^, _ ' I •

£ 3 s

•SJ800

oooooooooogogoog go

ifjijoqjnv OH

-qnj o» 9iqB



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29.

piiipsiiiipiisi I

2S _ ^

pi -l Il
.

I

ii

3§
212

§8§§§8§§8§SSSi8^ 88

JOJ

SS^8S8'.? 2S888SS8^S

i

i

8 2888
,

S?§§S8J^S388oS8

8 8 88 S8 .S 888 SS
2 ^ S2 g?S S g^2

g gs;;;j5^s§§^^s§S88Ss2

i'MSjISIJjJIIPWj;
I

PiiiiPiiriippi



62 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— Xo. 29. 63



64 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

'I

^ .

CO

I §

o 0.

I
"5"

saarnipnadxa

•0681 18

ao 30 a BIB a

•o%9 'iiBg

'83»^ paaiBja^j

-sdng 51J310

«no 00
00

CO
00 o o

CO

OS

«

oo"

s?

oT
fH

CO

oo •*o oo CO

« o 50 o 1

o o o
00

o

§ 8 oo oo oo oo oo

3,000 1,300

o
s 1,400 1,200 1,400

-t< o

•SJOBUIJOJ

-nj JO sjuB

aiBidcuoo piBj

00
wo

05 o £-3 o 3 C5

00 CO CO 00
«D s §00 § o>
00^ O 00

ci o of d" cT

^ 1

o « ^ 5
O cs O 5Q » P4 c£



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 65

ill

S 00

O X

• ^ CO <N

CO O 00 CD • O © CC O 'M IM

P ^

oo ooooooo o^oo ooooooo «c

O i-l OOOOOOt-®T-l
i-HO^i coi-H ooooio ire

OOOOOOOOOOOOOOOCOOOOOOOOOOOOOOto o O
-f t— vo o CO irto cc ?^

• 00 CO 00 CO «o o>

Eiri 4> c3

? a
. 3 5 S a S ^
— - ir ~



66 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb

to 2 tD

op

•r
i: a

5^

i I I I I I I I

I I I I I I I I

oooo ooo oo oeoooo ©oo coo

2 a §

"* >t; t~ r- -^ CO ® «5 rl

»C^OOCiOOC0505<Mt-0

O S O O O © t

©•^-I'r-C'lOOCOt-iCO

© © © © © © o© © © © © © o
© 3: to OC to C-l CO

CO g © M O ©

- 9

'

5

S= c 1 S:S 5 § 1^ S = «^ g 2 £ ^ 5 = 5 S>5^ I i



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT — No. 29.

I
I I

|SS£|i»=Soa|||SK5S5||SS||2SS§S|

I

Pi

o

I I I I I I

II

I

*5 ij

55

I I I I I I

3 2

I I I I I I I

'

I ^=
:

i

U

iiiiftiil



COXTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

If i|l|Sig|iiHii|iiiii^riii||ii
i

hi $118

CO

17

70

26

80

33

15

293

04

112

00

67

-21

149

50

26

11

89

91

16

40

90

37

74

30

1
20

29

00

$0

60

11

60 25

20

00 20

169

87

1
60

i

11
$17

50

20

90

6
15

2
00

31

00

3
75

1

$22

00

4
25

32

15

6
00

1
00

1
50

2
25

6
25

30

25

10

00 5

1

11
i

-

$10

00

1 II S

hi
1

°
1

U $7,617

28

i Hampden,
Middlesex,

.

Nantucket,

.

Norfolk,

Worcester,

.

II II

[

t
1 iiliiiilB!!

1

Charles

F.

Grosvenor,

George

li.

Ilemenway

William

Null,

.

James

T.

Joslin.

Thomas

B.

Field,

Allen

Collin,

Nathan

A.

Cook,

Thomas

K

Grover,

.

Alon/.o

B.

Wentwortl

Thomas

H.

Wakefield

Itobert

W.

Carpenter,

George

W.

Wiggiu,

.

Henry

B.

Terry,

Emery

Grover,

.

John

C.

Lane,

.

Oscar

A.

Marden,

Charles

E.

Washburn

Peter

Daley,

Samuel

Warner,

Charles

H.

Kollnnsby,

George

S.

Duell,

Henry

A.

Fnrwell,

(Jhauiiey

W.

Carter,

,

Hattiilton

Mayo,

.

Sylvander

Bothwell,

,

Luther

Hdl,

John

W.

Tyler,

.

Horace

W.

Bush,

Frank

13.

Spalter,

,



1891.] PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29. 69

I

<5j

IB
I,

I

I
"3

-ipnadxa; lujox

JO 'Alio
; a n o

•SJ90^0

I I I I I I

I I I I I I I I I

•9S;i OAiO .lOJ

•eaog

-uiiiidcuoQ piBj

, ,

,

• I
I I t I I I

I I I I I I I I I I I I

1' ' ^^"-S:|g??^^§5^g^soo;^co^|^g^25^~^g

JO iuO PI«d

pacaivxanfl

•eanij

8S g
^ I I I I ^ I I I I I I I

iilMitillliiiiii i

iijliiiiiHiillUjiill



CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Fd

s|i5Sig|i|2ii|?iigrriii||ii

10 'ijio
'X 1 u a o

I I I I I I I I I I I I I I I

^^^i'^S'^
I

888 J

-JOJ jsqio piBd

§ SIII III I I I I I I I

§gg,
,
,g, ,gg

2?§gai?g^§gS^?gSg2iSggg g5s£$§g

.lo A%io piu

J

I I I I I I I I I

SggSggg§Ss;!S8SSSi£S S gifSSig



1891.

J

PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29.

I-(

CO
00

1~ o

at, QD

ass

a§§i
O "H 00 CO

<l> oCO

1-1 to
to r-l

rl lO <N
t~ l- C5

eq pq fa ft H K S ^ i^;



72 CONTROLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb.

a
o

CO

55s

I

'5>

CO 1-1

Balance

Jan.

1,

1890.

1 1 1^ 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1

$14

51

Retained Fees.
$100

00

272

06

30

00

42

48

-fl

«»

Retained for
Salary.

$500

00

1,600

00

1,500

00

325

00

2,000

00

800

00

1,500

00

800

00

2,500

00

300

00

1,200

00

900

00

3,000

00

2,500

00

$19,425

00

Paid Other
Persons.

$70

00

130

00

124

91

190

46

52

31

58

08

130

07

150

00

89

16

281

62

103

50

215

52 CO
CO

Paid
Officers.

$961

30

21

17

2,782

50

$3,764

97

Paid
County

Treasurer.

$61

28

1,116

82

4,313

52

135

45

4,552

71

235

25

2,387

28

563

79

22,734

12

48

96

1,883

49

1,672

87

23,950

23

6,812

78

$70,468

55

County.

Barnstable,
Berkshire,

Bristol,
Dukes

County,.

Essex,

Franklin,

.

Hampden,.

Hampshire,

Middlesex,
Nantucket,

Norfolk,

.

Plymouth,

Suffolk,

.

Worcester.

^ p.

eq 12;

o p

s i
O c4
t-5 OQ



PUBLIC DOCUMENT— No. 29.

1! iiiripiiiiirsiii

ii

.

, ,

,s
«S S '~ 5£

"

11 f- =5
1

Ii -1 §
' §

|i| 1

if |i"s'i" 1 s"
"

2

1

ill
||lpp|l||||^p|||

1
1
^

!!

1 ^
1 CO

i

For

Labor

of

1

iSsSS s § eggs g B

i II

i

iiifflflli

liijijiijiiii

f

i

J

1



74 CONTKOLLER OF COUNTY ACCOUNTS. [Feb '01.

CO

(25

o
•<s>

"o

J-

I

CO

05

cc O

c

H

t~ cs 10 on
00 I- I- t-

[litui

M 01 <C 05
I— to CO CD 1~
O^(N_0O CO^u- «o oo_

c •-^co"cocT to—*

OJ — O CO .-H . _ .

OOOO-JI-t- — coss-tcootoo
C-I to O to O CO i.O t~ lO CO CO -H I

I- 0_C5_-T Ci^CO^CO I- CO O i.T O I

r-T—'cToo COt-^'t -^foooTo*
.-I (M

0-1 CO -f I-
i~ 00 CO 00

— ' ' CO
00 CO —01-

5 £

2 J:

00000000

o ^

OOOOOOOOOOOO'OOOOOOOOOOOOl
oooooooooooooolo 00000O 000000 OOOOO'i'OOOOOC0O00(MC<l<MOa0!>1t-OOO" ~ "

t- CO

CD -Ho
r- CO

00 lO CD O
t- O CO -*

rl^CO^W'^t-^"-^ t-^CO_-f i-H CI

i^ToT 00 i-Ti-^cCc^cf CO <>f lo" 00 oT

^ .§0

«2 5CQ

a « «

11?

^ S ><!

E ~ — oc
.= o r: o

CI

01 — <ri

£ 2 g CS c>-i

§ -3

2 o O " &

o
i: a-a

I QQ i-s iJ-

5 s ^

-ga • :^

«lj O — S
. CO ^ '5

u o pa o

2 S ~ "

s^ir . o



INDEX.

PAGE

Accounts — Simplicity of, 29

Appeals, 17

Arraignments, 11

Arrests, 11

Assistant District Attorneys — Compensation of, 46

Bonds — Examination of, 9

Certificates— Uniform system of, 46

Cities and Towns — Fines to, 21, 27

Code — Necessity for criminal, 20, 46

Comparative statement receipts Inferior Courts, 22, 23

Compensation of Assistant District Attorneys, 46

Complaints — by Town Treasurers and City Officials, 35

Costs — Law as to 18

County Oflficers — selling supplies to counties, 6

Treasurers — Detailed reports of, 46

Criminal business — Reduction of, 16

Criminal Costs 10

Detailed Reports of County Treasurers, 46

District Courts— Receipts of, 25

New, 43

Examination of Bonds, 9

Fees before Trial Justices, 29

Fewer Appeals— table 17

Fines — Payment of, after commitment, 42

Fines to Cities and Towns — table, 26, 27

Want of uniformity in, 28

Grand Jury — Payment of witness fees before, 42

Inferior Courts — Comparative receipts of, 22, 23

power to punish, 21

Law as to Costs, 18

Naturalization — power of Inferior Courts, 5

opinion of Attorney-General, 5

necessity of legislation, 6

New District Courts, 43

New Law — Results of, 15



76 INDEX.

PAGE

Nol. Pros. — Power of Inferior Courts to, 44

Officers — Deposits by, in name as trustee, 6

Absconding, successors to make returns, 7

Resigning, to make returns, 7

Returns by, 7

Payment of fines after commitment, 42

of witness fees, 41

before grand jury, 42

Place on File— power of Inferior Courts to, 44

Police Court of Brockton — defalcation by clerk, 7

Courts — Receipts of, 24

Power of Inferior Courts to nol. pros., 44

to place on file, 44

Reduction of criminal business— table, 16

Results of New Law, 15

Receipts of Inferior Courts — comparative statement, 22

Search Warrants — on tap 9

Simplicity of accounts, 29

Special Justices— fact to be stated on record, 6

Table No. 1 — Returns of County Treasurers 48

2—
3 —
4 — " Police Courts, f»9

5— *' Municipal Courts, 62

6 — " Trial Justices, 65

7— " Sheriffs 71

8 — " Keepers and Masters, 73

Town Treasurers and City Officials— Complaints by. 35

Trial Justices— Fees before, 29

New law to be applied to, 33

Uniform System of Certificates, 46

of Vouchers, 46

Witness Fees — Payment of, 41

Warrants — Arrests without, 35

Clerks of Courts,. 53

District Courts, 55


